

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

WILLIS OF ARIZONA, INC.; and
WILLIS TOWERS WATSON
INSURANCE SERVICES WEST,
INC.,

Appellants,

v.

HAKKASAN USA, INC.,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No.: 82829

(consolidated with Case No. 82833)

District Court Case No. A-20-816145-B
Electronically Filed
Sep 03 2021 03:34 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from Eighth Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, County of Clark
The Honorable Elizabeth Gonzalez, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq. (Nevada Bar No. 6103)
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106-4614
Tel: 702.382.2101 / Fax: 702.382.8135
Email: preilly@bhfs.com

Edward J. Baines (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Zachary W. Berk (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
500 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202-3133
Email: ted.baines@saul.com
Email: zachary.berk@saul.com

*Attorneys for Willis of Arizona, Inc. and
Willis Towers Watson Insurance Services West, Inc.*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Background Of Hakkasan’s Relationship With Willis And The Procurement Of Hakkasan’s 2019-20 Property Insurance Policy	5
B. Hakkasan Notifies Willis Of COVID-19 Related Losses During Willis’s Efforts To Procure Hakkasan’s 2020-21 Property Insurance Policy	12
C. Hakkasan’s Claims Against Willis In The Amended Complaint	14
D. Relevant Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
A. Hakkasan’s Claims Against Willis Arise Out Of Or In Connection With The Services Provided By Willis Under The T&Cs	19
B. If The T&Cs’ Jury Waiver Provision Is Unenforceable Under Nevada Law, Then Hakkasan’s Claims Against Willis Should Be Compelled To Arbitration.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiuchi & Co., Ltd.</i> , 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Jackson v. Lajaunie</i> , 270 So.2d 859 (La. 1972)	22
<i>State v. Javier C.</i> , 128 Nev. 536, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012).....	25
<i>Matter of Kent & Jane Whipple Tr.</i> , 133 Nev. 1033, 399 P.3d 332 (2017).....	21
<i>Kindred v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct. ex rel. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 116 Nev. 405, 996 P.2d 903 (2000).....	21
<i>Masto v. Second Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cnty. of Washoe</i> , 125 Nev. 37, 199 P.3d 828 (2009).....	19
<i>MMAWC v. Zion Wood Obi Wan Trust</i> , 448 P.3d 568 (Nev. 2019).....	28
<i>Phillips v. Parker</i> , 106 Nev. 415, 794 P.2d 716 (1990).....	28
<i>Redrock Valley Ranch, LLC v. Washoe Cnty.</i> , 127 Nev. 451, 254 P.3d 641 (2011).....	20
<i>Sho-Oja v. Sprint Corp.</i> , CV 13-8575-JFW, 2004 WL 12561584 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2014).....	20
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Tracer Rsch. Corp. v. Nat’l Env’t Servs. Co.</i> , 42 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1994)	25

Vermont Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Descartes Sys. Grp., Inc.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Vt. 2001)21

Watson Wyatt & Co. v. SBC Holdings, Inc.,
513 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2008)22, 26

Statutes

Nevada Revised Statute § 38.219(1).....28

Nevada Revised Statute § 38.247(1)(a)1, 2

Nevada Revised Statutes § 597.995.....28
